



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2048/2025**

GULJIT SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri, Ms. Poonam Rani,
Ms. Anoushka Bhalla and Ms.
Shelley, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP with
Mr. Harpreet Kalsi, Mr. Anant
Prakash Mishra, Ms. Riya Sachdeva
and Mr. Vashishth Rao, Advocates
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

08.07.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 19102/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(CRL) 2048/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19101/2025 (stay)

2. The petitioner has challenged grant of pardon and making a co-accused an approver. At the outset, a query is put as to what is the *locus standi* of the petitioner to challenge the order by which one of the co-accused was granted pardon and was made an approver. After addressing partly, learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to examine this issue further.

3. Relist on 25.09.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 8, 2025/DR

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)