



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2048/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19101/2025**

GULJIT SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri and Ms. Anushkha
Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
& ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP CBI for
UOI.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER
27.11.2025**

%

1. Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP for CBI, submits that he would like to file a reply to the present petition, without prejudice to the Respondent's rights and contentions to object to the grounds of maintainability. Counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
2. Re-notify on 28th April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/MK