



\$~58 & 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2048/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19101/2025

GULJIT SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri with Ms. Anoushka Bhalla, Mr. Pranavjeet Singh Sekhon and Mr. Akash Raj, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP with Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advs. and DSP Nagendra CBI.

59

+ W.P.(CRL) 4189/2025 & CRL.M.A. 6050/2026

GULJIT SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri with Ms. Anoushka Bhalla, Mr. Pranavjeet Singh Sekhon and Mr. Akash Raj, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Mr. Vikrant Malwal, Government Pleader, Ms. Monalisa Pradhan, Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP with Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advs. and DSP Nagendra CBI.



CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

17.07.2026

CRL. M.A 20788/2026 (for direction) in W.P.(CRL) 4189/2025

1. Issue Notice.
2. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the respondents.
Let them take instructions and file a reply.

W.P.(CRL) 2048/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19101/2025

W.P.(CRL) 4189/2025 & CRL.M.A. 6050/2026

3. Mr Ripudaman Bhardwaj, learned SPP appearing for the CBI submits that these cases were recently assigned to him. Earlier, these matters were assigned to Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, who has been designated as a Senior Advocate.
4. Accordingly, list on 18.01.2027.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 17, 2026/P